IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

100 MAP 2022

Republican National Committee, National Republican Senatorial Committee, National Republican Congressional Committee, Republican Party of Pennsylvania, David Ball, James D. Bee, Debra A. Biro, Jesse D. Daniel, Gwendolyn Mae DeLuca, Ross M. Farber, Connor R. Gallagher, Lynn Marie Kalcevic, Linda S. Kozlovich, William P. Kozlovich, Vallerie Siciliano-Biancaniello, and S. Michael Streib,

Petitioners

v.

Leigh M. Chapman, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth; Jessica Mathis, in her official capacity as Director of the Pennsylvania Bureau of Election Services and Notaries; *et al.*,

Respondents

Appeal from the September 29, 2022, Order of Judge Ellen Ceisler, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, Docket No. 447 M.D. 2022

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
DIANA P. CORTES, CITY SOLICITOR
Benjamin H. Field, Chief Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 204569
Craig Gottlieb, Senior Attorney
Attorney ID No. 73983
Michael Pfautz, Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 325323
Aimee D. Thomson, Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 326328
Ryan B. Smith, Assistant City Solicitor

Attorney ID No. 324643
Zachary G. Strassburger, Assistant City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 313991
Zachary.strassburger@phila.gov
One Parkway Building, 15th Floor
1515 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel (215) 683-2998 and Fax (215) 683-5299

Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia County Board of Elections

October 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE5
A. Counterstatement of Facts5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15
ARGUMENT20
I. THE RNC HAS WAIVED THOSE ISSUES AND ARGUMENTS IT FAILED TO RAISE BEFORE THE COMMONWEALTH COURT20
II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND THE RNC'S SUIT BELONGS IN THE COURTS OF COMMON PLEAS
III. THE RNC DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE PHILADELPHIA'S PRACTICE BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT DIRECTLY AFFECTED AND THEIR VOTE-DILUTION HARM THEORY HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY REJECTED
IV. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE RNC FAILED TO SATISFY ANY OF THE PRELIMINARY INILINCTION PREREQUISITES 30

A. The Commonwealth Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding the Election Code Does Not Clearly Prohibit Notice and Cure	31
B. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Found the RNC Would Not Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm from "Notice" and "Cure"	42
C. The RNC's Injunction Would Disrupt the Status Quo, Is Not Reasonably Tailored, and Would Impose Greater Injury on Disenfranchise Voters and the Public than the RNC4	
V. THE RNC'S REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF SHOULD BE BARRED BY LACHES	48
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Arrott v. Allegheny County,	
194 A. 910 (Pa. 1937)	26
Bd. of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia,	
4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	30
Becker v. Lebanon & M. Ry. Co.,	
41 A. 612 (Pa. 1898)	50
Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections,	
355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 19, 2022)	23, 24
Com. v. Cline,	
177 A.3d 922 (Pa. Super. 2017)	23
Com. v. Maguigan,	
511 A.2d 1327 (Pa. 1986)	26
Com. v. Piper,	
328 A.2d 845 (Pa. 1974)	22
Commonwealth v. Coward,	
414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 1980)	44
County of Fulton v. Secretary of Commonwealth,	
276 A.3d 846 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	27
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,	
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	31, 36, 56
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,	
502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	31, 36, 43
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania 830 F.	App'x 377
(3d Cir. 2020)	Passim
Fumo v. City of Philadelphia,	
972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	31
In re Bruno,	
101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)	30
In re Canvassing Observation,	
241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020)	36
In Re Estate of Pozzuolo,	
249 A.2d 540 (Pa. 1969)	26
In re Estate of,	
54 A.3d 359 (Pa. Super. 2012)	2

In re J.M.Y.,	
218 A.3d 404 (Pa. 2019)	26
In re Voter Referendum Petition Filed Aug. 5,	
981 A.2d 163 (Pa. 2009)	29
In re: November 3, 2020 General Election,	
240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	
Kelly v. Commonwealth,	
240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020)	50, 53
Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election,	
2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008)	29
Kline v. Travelers Personal Security Ins. Co.,	
223 A.3d 677 (Pa. Super. 2006)	2
McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman,	
286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. June 2, 2	.022)23, 24
Migliori v. Cohen,	
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	23
Moore v. Harper,	
142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022)	44
Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar,	
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	Passim
Petition of Acchione,	
227 A.2d 816 (Pa. 1967)	26
Phila. Parking Auth. v. AFSCME, Dist. Council 33, Loc.,	
845 A.2d 245 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)	29
Shambach v. Bickhart,	
845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)	17, 33
Stahl v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,	
184 A.2d 568 (Pa. 1962)	26
Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.,	
828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003)	2, 32, 33
Warehime v. Warehime,	
860 A.2d 41 (Pa. 2004)	2
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b)	28
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(0)	
25 P.S. § 2602(q.1)	
25 P.S. § 2642	
/// I . N.I. × //UT//	

25 P.S. § 2646	28
25 P.S. § 2726(a)	8
25 P.S. § 2726(c)	54
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)	42
25 P.S. § 3146.5(b)(2)	36, 37
25 P.S. § 3146.6	7
25 P.S. § 3146.8(a)	
25 P.S. § 3260.2-A(j)(3)	40
25 P.S. §§ 2642(b), 3031.10, 3044	
25 P.S. §§ 3146, 3150	6, 7, 8, 9, 36, 40, 54
25 P.S. §§ 3291-3473	
25 Pa. C.S. § 1222(a), (c)(13), (c)(19)-(20)	8
25 Pa. C.S. § 1402	8
25 Pa. C.S. §§ 1322, 1328	
42 Pa. C.S. § 102	
42 Pa. C.S. § 761	27
42 Pa. C.S. § 764	27
52 U.S.C. § 10503	
53 P.S. § 13101	
71 P.S. § 732-204(c)	
Pa. Const. art. VII § 6 & art. I § 5	25
Rules	
Pa. R.A.P. 2135(b)	59
Pa. R.A.P. 302(a)	22
Pa. R.A.P. 2117(c)	23
$P_{2} R A P 2119(e)$	23
